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20- The Federal Highway Administration and the Department believe that an Environmental 
Assessment/Environmental Impact Report is the appropriate document for the Caldecott Improvement Project.  
Please see the essay on “The Environmental Process; Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact 
Report (EIS/EIR) versus an Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (EA/EIR); and Criteria 
for Significance” in Chapter 1. 
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1- Please see the essay on “Cumulative Impacts/Enhancements” in Chapter 1. 

2- Please see essays on “Scope of the Project” and  “Transit” in Chapter 1. 

3- Please see essay on “Scope of the Project” in Chapter 1. 

4- Please see responses #5 and #8 in the essay on “Traffic Operations” and the essay on “Construction Impacts” 
in Chapter 1.  MTC recommendations were intended as short-term mitigation that would not address long-term 
demand growth.  This project will address the long-term demand growth in the off-peak direction. 

5- Please see response #9 in the essay on “Traffic Operations”, the essays on “Transit”, “Scope of the Project”, 
and Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1.  

6- Please see response #2 in the essay on “Traffic Modeling/Forecasting” in Chapter 1. 

7- Please see response #2 in the essay on “Traffic Modeling/Forecasting” in Chapter 1. 

Projects to address the added traffic caused by UC Berkeley expansion are separate projects, sponsored by 
others, that do not affect the need for or merit of the Caldecott Improvement Project. 

8- A number of intersections along local arterial streets in Berkeley/Oakland area-Ashby Avenue, Broadway, 
Claremont Avenue, College Avenue, Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Telegraph Avenue, and Tunnel Road-were 
included in the intersection study to assess the impact of a fourth bore.  The study recognizes that the increased 
capacity of a fourth bore would result in a slight increase of freeway demand.  This would lead to similar slight 
overall demand increases that could have local impacts.  Of course, the LOS impact would vary among 
intersections and in some cases would even improve.  Collectively, the intersection LOS would not change 
significantly. 

9- Without getting the details for the travel time comparison, we can only surmise the trip was made from the 
State Routes 24/13 Interchange to the State Routes 80/13 Interchange. 

Not all the traffic exiting from State Route 24 to State Route 13 North goes to the Routes 80/13 Interchange.  
Therefore, the travel time comparison may apply only to a very small percentage of the traffic. 

10- We believe that the traffic studies including intersection analysis conducted for the Caldecott Improvement 
Project are fair and adequate.  Please see response #1 in the “Traffic Operations” essay and the essay on 
“Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1.   

As for the request to provide a study that reflects data in other recent EIRs, it should be recognized that due to 
the different character of project proposals, the nature and magnitude of impact analyzed would not always be 
the same.   

11- There are no improvements proposed for State Route 13, Tunnel Road, or Ashby Avenue as part of the 
Caldecott Improvement Project. 

12- State Route 13 North terminates in Berkeley and is the shortest route to reach Berkeley from State Route 24.  
We must include a destination on the overhead signs for State Route 13 North and "Berkeley" is the appropriate 
message.  Omitting the "Berkeley" message from the signs for State Route 13 North would cause motorist 
confusion, especially for those who planned their trip by consulting a map. 

Caltrans does not place signs indicating a street is a residential street with a 25 MPH speed limit.   

13-There are no plans to relinquish State Route 13 to the City of Berkeley.  Removal of Tunnel Road from 
published maps and existing websites is beyond the Department’s control. 

14- Different maps are designed for different purposes. The purpose of the maps on pages 38 and 39 is to 
delineate the boundaries of the study areas for community impact, not to illustrate all the streets within the study 
areas. The map on page 49 is designed to show the general location of areas tested for growth within the region 
in relationship to the freeways, while the traffic map on page 65 refers to the corridor limits.  
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15- The additional study areas for community impact were chosen to focus on the areas most affected by traffic 
as shown by the traffic studies. See the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1 regarding the 
definition of project study area boundaries. The Claremont, Elmwood, Vicente Canyon, and Hillcrest Ridge 
neighborhoods cited by CENA as being their primary interest were included in the combined study areas shown 
in the environmental document and the expected project impacts to these areas were specifically analyzed. For 
example, see Figures 2.1.1-1, Existing Land Use in the Project Study Area, and 2.1.1-2, Existing Land Use in 
the Berkeley Study Area, in Section 2.1.1.1, Existing and Future Lane Use.  

16- The complications of the boundary between Berkeley and Oakland are acknowledged, but have no 
relationship to the choice of project study area boundaries. The study areas were picked with respect to likely 
impacts, based on travel demand model analysis that looked at traffic volumes with and without the fourth bore 
project. See the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1 concerning the definition of project 
study area boundaries and the response to #15 above. 

17- Please see the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1. 

18- As described in the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1, traffic and other impacts will be 
confined to the study areas, which were defined based on traffic volumes on arterial streets and freeway with 
and without the project. Consequently, the project area, which is but one of several study areas, does not need to 
be extended; likewise, the air quality and noise tables do not need to be revised because the study areas have 
been appropriately defined for the impacts. 

FHWA and the Department have determined that the Caldecott Improvement Project will not cause any 
significant long-term impacts.  Real estate values are determined by many factors including transportation 
facilities.  The difference in future traffic with and without the project is slight.  The slight increase in traffic 
brought about by the project would have little, if any, effect on real estate values except that by reducing 
congestion in the State Route 24 corridor, properties in the project area may be seen as more desirable.  Thus no 
further discussion of property values is needed.  

As stated in the text preceding the table, the Berkeley Bowl was listed in Table 2.1.1-1, Major Approved and 
Active Projects in the Project and Berkeley Study Areas, to show development. 

19- Based on public comments, Table 2.1.1-3, Existing Park and Recreational Facilities in the Project and 
Berkeley Study Areas, has been revised to include the correct location of the Orinda Community Center Park. 
Section 2.1.1.3, Parks and Recreation, has been revised to note the location of future Orinda ball fields planned 
to be built by 2009. The proposed project would have a positive effect on these facilities due to improved 
accessibility. The other community facilities cited in the comment are either private facilities to which the 
general public has no access or outside of the study areas and would not be substantially affected by the 
proposed project. The conclusion that long-term impacts to community facilities and public services would be 
negligible was based on the study of traffic and other impacts anticipated to community facilities that are 
described in the environmental document, per the requirements of NEPA and CEQA. The study area may vary 
depending on the type of impact issue; see essay response on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1.  

20- As discussed in the previous two comment responses,  the long-term changes in traffic due to the proposed 
project are minimal and not expected to cause substantial impact to any of the community facilities listed on 
page 57 of the DEA/EIR. None is close enough to the project area to be directly affected by the project 
construction. The specific air quality and noise effects are discussed in Section 2.2.6, Air Quality, and Section 
2.2.8, Noise/Vibrations and do not predict impacts to the listed facilities. In sum, there are no substantial 
impacts for the schools, cultural facilities, and religious institutions mentioned on page 57, and no table is 
needed. Because the traffic impacts are minimal, the planned projects cited in the comment would not be 
substantially affected by the proposed project and would not require mitigation. 

21- Please see the essay on “Cumulative Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

22- The Contra Costa County and Orinda general plans support a fourth bore on State Route 24. Alameda 
County, Berkeley, and Oakland plans take no specific position on it, so the proposed fourth bore is not 
inconsistent consistent with those plans.  
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The environmental document reflects the responses to comments by the cities of Oakland and Berkeley on data, 
land use, and all other subject areas of interest to them. Please see the responses to their respective letters. See 
also response #15, #16, and #18 above on traffic and study area, #19 on land use data and community facilities, 
and #37 on environmental justice. Also see response to Friends of the Rockridge—Temescal Greenbelt, July 29, 
2006, #1-3, on land use and community facilities. No additional consultations are necessary. 

Please see the essay on “Methodologies Used for the Impact Assessments/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

23- Noise abatements are considered only at locations where noise impacts are identified within the project 
study area boundaries. Caltrans has no program to provide noise abatements for areas currently subject to 
freeway traffic noise, or where there is no new freeway, or reconstruction of an existing freeway. 

24- The sound reflecting off walls is a much weaker noise source when blended in with the originating traffic 
noise. In addition, the sound walls are at greater distances than the freeways to the receivers that would get the 
reflected noise.  The reflective noise would not be detectable in this environment. 

With implementation of the measures listed in the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1, construction 
noise is expected to be no louder than the existing typical ambient noise levels at receptors near the east and 
west construction staging areas. 

25- The baseline for evaluating impacts is the environmental conditions that exist at the time the environmental 
analyses commenced. Using the suggested conditions as the baseline would not be consistent with the 
methodology established by FHWA and the Caltrans Traffic Noise Analysis Protocol (which ensures 
compliance with federal noise regulations).  Please see the essay on “Cumulative Impacts/Enhancements” in 
Chapter 1.  

26- Please see response #23 above. 

27- Caltrans will consult with impacted residents and local agencies and noise abatement measures will be 
implemented to the extent feasible, although Caltrans is not legally mandated to adhere to local noise standards. 

28- Noise impacts are assessed with freeway traffic at its noisiest hour. Due to the transitory nature of noise in 
single events, they cannot be used as the basis for evaluation or design, although abatement measures designed 
for the noisiest hourly traffic would alleviate noise in single events as well.  

29- Within the limits of the project the BART tracks are underground so there is no abatement that this 
environmental document could possibly commit to. 

30- The decision to repave the roadway with a quieter pavement will be based on the roadway surface’s need 
for rehabilitation, in conformance with the Caltrans’ pavement rehabilitation strategy.  Should the Caltrans 
determine that repaving is required for maintenance purposes, open-graded asphalt pavement will be 
considered.  Restriction of Jake brakes is a joint decision of the local entities within the State Route 24 corridor 
and the California Highway Patrol.  Caltrans does not have the authority to unilaterally set restrictions and 
cannot commit to them within this environmental document.  Likewise, the regulation of vehicle equipment 
involves several agencies and likely a legislative process and is outside the scope of this environmental 
document.  Caltrans will provide landscaping to the extent possible. 

Traffic noise is at its highest when vehicles are moving at relatively high speed. On arterial streets that are 
currently experiencing congestion on a daily basis, future growth in traffic may heighten the level of congestion, 
but would not raise traffic noise above the highest level already in existence. 

31- Please see the essay on “Scope of the Project” in Chapter 1. 

32- The Port of Oakland has done trucking studies in the past to investigate the routes taken by trucks carrying 
goods to and from the port. These studies show that a very small proportion of trucks use State Route 24. This 
truck traffic is concentrated either taking Route 880 northbound to 80 then eastward or Route 880 southbound 
to Route 238 to Route 580 then on east. (Phone Conversation between Phillip Cox, Caltrans Traffic Modeling 
and Forecasting Branch Chief, and Steve Gregory of Port of Oakland, 10/2/06) 
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33- Comment noted. 

34- Prohibiting truck travel on residential streets is not under Caltrans’ authority. 

35- Noise emission limits for construction equipment will be established and engine idling times will be limited. 
These will be included in the specifications for the contractor.  Because the project specifications will prohibit 
staging of construction equipment or vehicles on local streets, idling of equipment/vehicles in close proximity to 
residences will not be a concern.  The noise levels adjacent nearby residences associated with idling 
construction equipment within the construction staging areas will not exceed ambient noise levels because 
either 1) the proposed temporary sound wall along Caldecott Lane will minimize the transmission of such noise 
or 2) the noise will naturally attenuate prior to reaching any residences. 

36- Regarding information on the impact of construction trucks on arterial streets please see the essay on 
“Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1.  In regards to induced traffic, please see response #2 on the essay “Traffic 
Modeling/Forecasting” in Chapter 1. 

37- The analysis was performed consistent with EO 12898 regarding environmental justice.  Based on Census 
data and as reported in Section 2.3.1.4, Environmental Justice, the populations adjacent to State Route 24 do not 
qualify as environmental justice communities based on higher than average proportions of ethnicity and/or low 
income. The expanded community impact study for Berkeley does contain higher percentages of ethnic 
minority (about 10% more) and low-income (about 3-4% higher) populations than does the City of Berkeley as 
a whole; however, increases in traffic congestion in the Berkeley study area were small, on the order of 0.4% 
increase in vehicle miles traveled. Because these traffic impacts did not constitute substantially adverse effects 
in any location, there is no potential for disproportionately high adverse effects on any minority or low-income 
populations within the study area. 

38- The Preferred Alternative (Alternative 2N) of this project is included in the 2007 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) (which conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP)) and the 2005 Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP), and thus is in conformance with all related federal air quality requirements.  Since 
air pollution is a regional issue, it is addressed through a statewide process (the State Implementation Plan). The 
plan was designed to address the issues that the commenter has stated.   

39-There are no plans for the Department to sign a Freeway Performance Agreement with the cities of Berkeley 
or Oakland for the Caldecott Improvement Project. The Department will work with these cities and the 
Alameda County Congestion Management Agency to ensure that appropriate mitigation measures for impacts 
reported in the environmental document are implemented. Freeway Agreements are required when a Caltrans 
project or action entails the closure, alteration or otherwise similarly affects a city or county road.  (Sts & Hwy 
Code secs. 100.2, et. seq.)   

40- The project will not have adverse effects on microscale particulate levels since actual non-truck vehicle 
emissions of particulates are believed to be small and the number of heavy duty diesel trucks, the largest 
contributor to airborne particulates, will not be increased by the project.  In regards to vehicle speeds, the setting 
of speed limits is a joint decision of the local entities within the State Route 24 corridor and the California 
Highway Patrol.  Caltrans does not have the authority to unilaterally set limits and cannot commit to them 
within this environmental document.  Currently there is no plan to charge for trips through the tunnel, so 
allowing free trips for hybrids is not a possibility. 

41- The comment is noted, Caltrans will work with other agencies to the extent possible to lower the risks of 
diesel emissions.  In regards to the restriction of diesel trucks, such restrictions need to be a joint decision of the 
local entities within the State Route 24 corridor and the California Highway Patrol.  Caltrans does not have the 
authority to unilaterally set these and cannot commit to them within this environmental document.   

42- The Preferred Alternative (Alternative 2N) of this project is included in the 2007 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) (which conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP)) and the 2005 Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP), and thus is in conformance with all related federal air quality requirements.  The 
SIP is designed to be protective of human health. 

Caltrans is not legally mandated to adhere to standards established by local agencies. 
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43- Telecom companies can apply to place their lines through the Caldecott Tunnels using the State's 
Encroachment Permit process. 

44- Caltrans is currently developing the architectural and aesthetic treatments for the east and west portals, 
electrical equipment buildings, the Operations and Maintenance Center  (OMC) sound walls and retaining 
walls.  Although currently in the conceptual stage, facility design will be based on the premise that the 
appearance of the entire complex should be unified and share some of the common Art Deco forms of the 
existing structures.  Computer simulations of the proposed facilities and more detailed discussion are included 
in section 2.1.6 Visual /Aesthetics of the Final EA/EIR.  

Residents of the Parkwoods condominium complex collectively preferred Option B, i.e. 2.4-meter (8-foot)-high 
soundwall on top of a variable 6-meter (19-foot)-high berm.  Caltrans considers this option as being the 
preferred alternative and is moving forward in developing aesthetic wall treatments. 

45- The local jurisdictions, such as the local fire department, ambulance services and police, are responsible for 
responding to any emergencies.  Caltrans will facilitate “coordinated” emergency responses by closely working 
with all local jurisdictions during an event.  Caltrans will also make every effort to maintain local access via its 
facilities.  Caltrans has various emergency response plans in place, and periodically performs “emergency 
response mock drills” with various local entities, such as the MTC.  As part of the coordinated effort with local 
jurisdictions, if required, Caltrans will close portions of the tunnel to provide emergency vehicle access only.  
Caltrans does not prepare and maintain emergency response maps or escape routes for each local jurisdiction, 
within the local boundaries.  However, Caltrans will coordinate and support the local plans and emergency 
responses by maintaining access via its facilities. 

46- The Department has no plans to request written statements of need from the emergency service providers 
using State Route 24. The lifeline criteria require that the designed lifeline route be open to emergency vehicles 
within 72 hours after a major event that requires the closure of the route.  There is no need to designate lanes for 
emergency vehicles to meet the performance criteria for a lifeline route.  Currently, the Oakland and Orinda 
Fire Departments and other emergency response vehicles may respond using the reverse lane. Since the 
proposed fourth bore of the Caldecott will have a 10-foot shoulder, emergency vehicles will have better access 
through the tunnel, and therefore should be able to respond to emergencies in less time. 

47- The tunnel is being designed to meet seismic standards specified for lifeline facilities.  Such facilities are 
required to be clear for emergency vehicle traffic 72 hours after a major earthquake.   

48- See response #45 above. 

There are no known “high risk” utilities existing within the project study area boundaries.  During a natural or 
man-made disaster, as part of the utility encroachment agreement with the State, the utility owners are required 
to report to the site immediately after an event and be responsible for securing the site to safety.  This response 
and the responsibility is the same throughout the State Highway System. 

49- Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1.   

50- For a proposed footprint of the staging areas, please see Volume I, Chapter 2, Figures 2.4.2-1, 2.4.2-2, and 
2.4.2-3.  Tunnel excavation activities will take place in the staging areas.  Equipment storage, vehicle storage, 
batch plant location, contactor and state employee trailers will also be utilizing these staging areas within the 
state right-of-way. 

51- All projects listed are not expected to be constructed at the same time and are diffuse in their locations. As 
such there is no need to cooperate with these other projects. 

52- The construction specifications will prohibit the use of public streets for storing of construction equipment.  
In addition, the contract specifications will prohibit parking of construction worker vehicles and the staging of 
trucks on Caldecott Lane. 

53- Depending on the stage of construction, the number of workers working at each staging area will range 
between approximately 10 to 30 per shift. 
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54- The construction specifications will prohibit construction workers from parking on nearby streets and will 
stipulate that the Contractor shuttle workers to the site from remote parking locations.   

55- Workers will eat meals and take breaks on the construction site. 

56- Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

57- Loading of the highway trucks that will remove the excavated material from the site will be performed 
outside the tunnel because given the limited space within the tunnel, this operation would have an adverse 
impact on other tunnel construction activities.  Off hauling of excavated material will occur only during 
daylight hours to help mitigate the noise impacts associated with this operation. 

58- Strobe lights or flag persons will be used in lieu of backup alarms at night.  Screening of the strobe lights 
for all residences will not be possible given the topography adjacent to the construction staging areas.  
However, the temporary noise barrier adjacent to Caldecott Lane will help screen nearby residences from the 
strobe lights. 

59- The ventilation fans used during construction will be enclosed in a sound dampening structure to help 
mitigate noise associated with this equipment.  Air compressors will be subject to the noise limitations that will 
be stipulated in the contract specifications.   

60- Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

61- Streets immediately adjacent to construction sites will be swept on a regular basis.  No shotcrete spills are 
expected to occur offsite.  Should shotcrete spills occur, the contract specifications will require the spill to be 
cleaned up immediately.   

62- Parkwoods residences will not be exposed to excessive dust.  Dust filtration machines are not necessary.  In 
addition to Caltrans standards dust abatement measures, the BAAQMD recommendations for dust mitigation 
will be used to the extent possible.  With the implementation of these measures, any construction air quality 
impacts will be less than significant. 

63- Construction staging areas will be wet down on a regular basis.  No runoff will occur as a result of this 
planned wetting down of the construction staging areas. However, runoff could occur during storms and this 
runoff will be treated in accordance with the project specific Storm Water Prevention Plan.  Spoil piles will also 
be wetted down to control dust prior to removal of the spoils.  Street sweeping will be performed on a regular 
basis to clean up dirt tracked onto local streets.   

64- The contract specifications will require that all construction equipment be properly maintained such that 
pollution control devices are functioning properly. 

65- Noise emission limits for construction equipment will be established and engine idling times will be limited 
on local streets. These will be included in the specifications for the contractor.  Because the project 
specifications will prohibit staging of construction equipment or vehicles on local streets, idling of 
equipment/vehicles in close proximity to residents will not be a concern.  The noise levels adjacent nearby 
residences associated with idling construction equipment within the construction staging areas will not exceed 
ambient noise levels because either 1) the proposed temporary sound wall along Caldecott Lane will minimize 
the transmission of such noise or 2) the noise will naturally attenuate prior to reaching any residences. 

66- Absorptive materials are used on sound walls in certain situations to lessen reverberation between walls. 
Those conditions are not present in this project. Hypothetically, a perfect surface that can reflect 100% of the 
sound energy would raise the noise level by 3dBA. In a real situation, the sound reflecting off the walls is much 
weaker than the originating traffic noise and would be masked by it. The reflective noise would not be 
detectable in this environment. 

67- Waste soils cannot be placed in defined environmentally sensitive areas, and when they are reused within a 
highway construction project, waste soils are isolated under several feet of “clean” soil or under pavement, 
thereby precluding exposure of the material to the environment.  Please also see response #71 below. 
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68- All trucks hauling material offsite will be covered. 

69- The Contractor will be responsible for selecting the disposal site and therefore the Contractor will select the 
route to the disposal site.  However, contract specifications will prohibit disposal trucks from using Tunnel 
Road, Claremont Avenue and College Avenue.   

70- The contract specifications will require that the mufflers on the disposal trucks are functioning properly. 

71- Site investigations will screen for all contaminants whose presence is suspected.  For example, 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are suspected if electrical equipment, such as transformers, are thought to 
have been in a particular area.  Obviously, with the past use of leaded gasoline and the resulting exhaust from 
vehicles, lead is a primary contaminant of concern alongside nearly all freeway facilities. 

Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

72- Caltrans is not legally mandated to abide by local noise ordinances, however, an analysis was done on the 
ambient noise levels and measures will be taken to abate the noise below the ambient at affected residences.  
Blasting during nighttime hours will be prohibited and charges will be limited to avoid any damage to local 
residences.  Prior to any blasting a survey will be done to identify properties that would potentially be affected 
by the blasting and monitoring of those properties will be done.  

73- Caltrans personnel will be available to meet with members of the community.  In order to coordinate with 
those in close proximity to the project site, Caltrans will implement a construction information/community 
outreach program. There will be a construction public information phone number for community members to 
call to ask questions, voice concerns or to make a comment.  A project website with construction information 
will also be updated on a regular basis. The Caltrans construction Resident Engineer (RE) will coordinate 
closely with the Contractor to ensure there are responses to comments/concerns, and to make sure that the 
Contractor is following contract requirements to mitigate and/or abate and minimize construction impacts. The 
Contractor will be required to implement abatement procedures and to work closely with the RE to minimize 
disturbance to the community. 

74- The tunnel is being designed to the latest seismic standards.  Retrofits to existing bridges within the project 
study area boundaries are not included in this project.  This project is separate from retrofit projects that BART 
has planned.   

75- The seismic motions used for the design of the fourth Bore are very similar to the seismic motions that are 
being used in the seismic retrofit of the BART tubes. 

76- Additional information regarding the Claremont Tunnel Seismic Upgrade Project has been added to the 
FEA/EIR. 

77- Tunnel excavation will utilize New Austrian Tunneling Method (NATM).  The nature of tunnel 
construction necessitates around the clock construction activity to control cost and schedule.  When 
constructing a tunnel, construction work can proceed only in limited areas. For example, tunnel excavation can 
only occur at one location for each portal.  Because of this limitation, the cost and schedule of a tunnel project 
will increase dramatically if the hours of construction are limited.  In addition when the advance of a tunnel is 
delayed, additional support measures are required to assure that the face of the tunnel remains stable.  Under the 
current plan, which involves tunnel construction 5 days per week, 24 hours per day, these additional support 
measures will be required only over the weekend. However, if tunnel construction were limited to one shift per 
day, these additional support measures would have to be installed every day, which would have significant cost 
implications. The estimated duration for the work hours for each major stage of construction is summarized by 
Activity, Duration, and Shifts:  Mobilize/Portal Development - 8 months, 10 hour shifts.  Tunnel Excavation - 
18 months, 24 hour shifts.  Final Lining - 8 months, 10 hour shifts. Tunnel Systems - 7 months, 10 hour shifts.  
Tunnel Approaches - 7 months, 10 hour shifts.  Other activities-6 months.  The schedule does not include risks, 
and the contractor could elect to work more shifts.  The project duration would be lengthened by approximately 
14 months if tunnel construction were performed only from the east portal and the majority of this added 
schedule would be 24 hour per day tunnel excavation.  The proposed start date of construction is June 2009.  
The proposed end date is December 2013. 
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78- Please see the essay on “The Environmental Process; Environmental Impact Statement/ Environmental 
Impact Report (EIS/EIR) Versus an Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (EA/EIR); and 
Criteria for Significance” in Chapter 1. 




